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ADDENDUM NUMBER 1

DATE: December 14, 2012

TO: Prospective Bidders

OWNER: City of Town & Country
1011 Municipal Center Drive
Town & Country, Missouri 63131

ENGINEER: CDG Engineers Architects Planners, Inc.
One Campbell Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri  63139

SUBJECT: Addendum Number 1 to the
Bidding Documents for Clayton Road Improvements – Phase II
Federal Project STP-5532(609)

CDG Project No. 08019

This Addendum forms a part of the Bidding and Contract Documents and modifies the original
Bidding Documents, dated November 2, 2012. FAILURE TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF
ADDENDUM MAY SUBJECT BIDDER TO DISQUALIFICATION.

The purpose of this addendum is to provide clarification and make revisions to the bid
documents.

CLARIFICATIONS:

1. The price for reinforced concrete pipe shall include all labor, equipment, and materials
necessary to install the pipes per the Standard Specifications as shown on the plans.
Saw cutting existing pavement, exiting pavement removal, full depth backfill with
aggregate material, and pavement replacement with in-kind materials shall be incidental
to the cost of installing the pipe.

REVISIONS:

1. Specifications:
a. Added Permanent Raised Pavement Markers to Table of Contents – JSP AF.
b. Revised Prefabricated Bridge and Abutments – Design and Installation – JSP

AD. Added pre-approved bridge supplier.
c. Added Permanent Raised Pavement Markers to Job Special Provision - JSP AE.
d. Revised Itemized Proposal

i. Revised Bid Item 124 – Concrete Traffic Barrier Type C (Modified),
revised quantity to 735 LF.

ii. Added Bid Item 174 – Permanent Raised Pavement Markers, quantity 10
EA.

iii. Added Bid Item 175 – 6” Curb at Covington Place Estates, quantity 200
LF.
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2. Plans:
a. T-001: Revised Drawing List on Cover Sheet
b. T-005: Revised Quantities Table, Bid Items 124, 174, and 175
c. C-115: Removed a portion of the Concrete Traffic Barrier Type C (Modified) and

replaced with 6” Curb at Covington Place Estates. Added Key Notes. Added curb
height and width transitions.

d. C-213: Revised Cross Sections at Stations 155+50, 156+00, 157+00, and
157+50.

e. C-301: Added 6” Curb at Covington Place Estates detail.
f. C-303: Revised details

i. Infiltration Trench Beneath Trail at Storm Structure
ii. Infiltration Trench Beneath Trail Section
iii. Concrete Traffic Barrier, Type C (Modified)
iv. Infiltration Trench Beneath Trail Section Through Storm Structure
v. Infiltration Trench Beneath Trail at Trench Drain

g. C-502: Removed a portion of the Concrete Traffic Barrier Type C (Modified) and
replaced with 6” Curb at Covington Place Estates.

h. ST-107 and ST-108: Removed a portion of the Concrete Traffic Barrier Type C
(Modified) and replaced with 6” Curb at Covington Place Estates.

i. R-108: Removed a portion of the Concrete Traffic Barrier Type C (Modified) and
replaced with 6” Curb at Covington Place Estates.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Table of Contents (Specifications) 3-pages
2. Itemized Proposal (Specifications) 6-pages
3. JSP AD - Prefabricated Bridge and Abutments –

Design and Installation (Specifications) 2-pages
4. JSP AF - Permanent Raised Pavement Markers (Specifications) 1-pages
5. Plan Sheets: T-001, T-005, C-115, C-213, C-301

C-303, C-502, ST-107, ST-108, and R-108 10-pages

This Addendum consists of 2 pages with 22 pages of attachments.

Acknowledge receipt of this addendum by submitting a signed copy with the proposal. Bidders
must use revised Itemized Proposal included with this Addendum.

Received: By:

Company:

Date:

END ADDENDUM NUMBER 1
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ITEMIZED PROPOSAL

ITEM MoDOT SPECIAL UNIT
NO. BID ITEM PROVISION ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE Total Cost

ROADWAY ITEMS
1 401-12.11A Bituminous Pavement Mixture

PG64-22, (BP-2) (Overlay) Ton 3799

2 402-05.20A GSP Bituminous Pavement Mixture
PG64-22, (Surface Leveling) Ton 1084

3 403-99.05 JSP D System C Geosynthetic
Interlayer (paving mat) SY 32162

4 407-10.05 Tack Coat Gal 3216
5 603-99.99 JSP E ATG Service Covers EA 15
6 616-10.05 Construction Signs SF 90
7 616-10.25 Channelizer (Trim Line) EA 60

8 622-10.01 Coldmilling Bituminous
Pavement (0-2 in.) SY 13718

Subtotal Roadway Items

LANDSCAPING ITEMS
9 607-99.98 JSP T Neuwoehner School Sign LS 1
10 607-99.99 Brick Columns EA 4
11 803-10.00A Turf Type Tall Fescue Sodding SY 8670
12 804-00.96 JSP Z Soil Amendment SY 1134

13 804-00.97 JSP Y Reinforced Grass Turf
Infiltration Trench SF 1982

14 804-00.98 JSP AB Bioretention Bed Preparation SF 2036
15 804-00.99 JSP G Planting Bed Preparation SY 1275
16 805-00.99 Native Grass Seeding SF 3200
17 806-41.29 Type 2 Turf Reinforcement Mat SY 595
18 808-01.09 JSP U Northern Red Oak EA 2
19 808-01.18 JSP U Bald Cypress EA 8
20 808-01.19 JSP U Black Gum EA 5
21 808-01.99A JSP U Shummard Oak EA 9
22 808-01.99B JSP U Post Oak EA 3
23 808-01.99C JSP U Bur Oak EA 1
24 808-01.99D JSP U White Oak EA 5
25 808-01.99E JSP U Willow Oak EA 6
26 808-02.99 JSP U Sweetbay Magnolia EA 8
27 808-01.99F JSP U October Glory' Maple EA 7
28 808-01.99G JSP U River Birch EA 3
29 808-03.03 JSP U Redbud EA 12
30 808-03.04 JSP U Dogwood EA 2
31 808-03.05 JSP U Coralburst Crabapple EA 3
32 808-03.06 JSP U Prairiefire Crabapple EA 9
33 808-04.00 JSP U White Pine EA 2
34 808-04.99A JSP U Norway Spruce EA 19
35 808-04.99B JSP U Southern Magnolia EA 2
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ITEM MoDOT SPECIAL UNIT
NO. BID ITEM PROVISION ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE Total Cost
36 808-05.99A JSP U Rosy Glow Barberry EA 10
37 808-05.99B JSP U Golden Vickeryi Privet EA 8
38 808-05.99C JSP U Hydrangea tardiva EA 6
39 808-05.99D JSP U Winterberry EA 6
40 808-05.99E JSP U Virginia Sweetspire EA 94
41 808-05.99F JSP U Bailey's Red-twig Dogwood EA 8
42 808-05.99G JSP U Bloomerang Lilac EA 2
43 808-05.99H JSP U Rock Cotoneaster EA 6
44 808-05.99I JSP U Sweet Pepperbush EA 20
45 808-06.99A JSP U Prague Viburnum EA 29
46 808-06.99B JSP U Arborvitae EA 9
47 808-06.99C JSP U Foster Holly EA 14
48 808-06.99D JSP U Nellie R Stevens Holly EA 6
49 808-06.99E JSP U China Girl Holly EA 15
50 808-06.99F JSP U China Boy Holly EA 3
51 808-06.99G JSP U Green Velvet Boxwood EA 17
52 808-06.99H JSP U Hetz Midget Arborvitae EA 8
53 808-06.99I JSP U Inkberry Holly EA 10
54 808-99.02A JSP U Feather Reed Grass EA 89
55 808-99.02B JSP U Miscanthus EA 23
56 808-99.02C JSP U Fountain Grass EA 20
57 808-99.02D JSP U Prairie Dropseed EA 402
58 808-99.02E JSP U Willow Stakes EA 541
59 808-99.02F JSP U Lanceleaf Coreopsis EA 64
60 808-99.02G JSP U Gaillardia EA 48
61 808-99.02H JSP U Amsonia Ciliata EA 67
62 808-99.02I JSP U Solidago EA 69
63 808-99.02J JSP U Purple Coneflower EA 48
64 808-99.02K JSP U Amsonia Illustris EA 36
65 808-99.02L JSP U New England Aster EA 51
66 808-99.02M JSP U Oak Sedge EA 40
67 808-99.02N JSP U Yellow Fruited Sedge EA 94
68 808-99.02O JSP U Rose Turtlehead EA 27
69 808-99.02P JSP U Rose Mallow EA 20
70 808-99.02Q JSP U Copper Iris EA 71
71 808-99.02R JSP U Soft Rush EA 79
72 808-99.02S JSP U Orange Coneflower EA 78
73 808-99.02T JSP U Apple Serviceberry EA 10

Subtotal Landscaping Items

BIKE/PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES
74 201-30.00 Clearing and Grubbing AC 3.3
75 201-30.99 JSP H Tree Protection LS 1

76 202-20.10A Removal of Existing Asphalt
Pavement SY 1944
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ITEM MoDOT SPECIAL UNIT
NO. BID ITEM PROVISION ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE Total Cost

77 202-20.10B Removal of Existing Concrete
Pavement SY 253

78 202-20.10C Removal of Existing Brick
Pavers SY 97

79 202-20.10D Removal of Existing Culverts LF 471

80 202-20.10E Removal of Existing Entrance
Pillars EA 4

81 202-20.10F Removal of Existing Concrete
Island SY 68

82 202-20.10G
Removal of Existing Signal
Pole, Mast Arm & Concrete
Base

EA 1

83 202-20.99A JSP I Relocate Existing Mailboxes EA 8

84 202-20.99B JSP I Relocate Existing Entrance
Pillars EA 2

85 202-20.99C JSP I Relocate Existing Street Lights EA 4

86 202-20.99D JSP I Relocate Existing Planter
Edging Stones LF 18

87 202-20.99E JSP I Relocate Existing Street Signs EA 10

88 202-20.99F JSP I Relocate Existing Ornamental
Fence, 32" High LF 128

89 203-50.00 GSP Unclassified Excavation CY 1990
90 203-55.00 Embankment in Place CY 1321

91 203-99.01 JSP AA Re-Grade Swale at Cedar
Valley LS 1

92 205-10.10 JSP J Modified Subgrade SY 3000

93 304-05.04 Type 5 Aggregate for Base (4"
Thick) SY 40

94 304-99.05 Type 5 Aggregate for Base (6"
Thick) SY 6753

95 304-99.99 JSP AC Infiltration Trench Beneath Trail SF 7693

96 401-12.11B Bituminous Pavement Mixture
PG64-22, (BP-2) (Trail) Ton 1144

97 408-10.10 Prime Coat Gal 3211
98 500-00.99 Brick Pavers SF 400

99 502-13.07 Concrete Pavement (7 in. Non-
Reinforced 15 ft. Joints) SY 100

100 504-10.00 Concrete Approach Pavement SY 172
101 600-00.97 JSP K Pet Waste Stations EA 2
102 600-00.99 JSP K Trash Receptacles EA 2
103 603-10.99 JSP R Irrigation Relocation EA 20
104 604-00.99 JSP O Trench Drains LF 96

105 607-10.96 JSP L
Ornamental Pedestrian Double
Swing Gate (48", 6' wide
opening)

EA 4

106 607-10.97 JSP L Ornamental Pedestrian Fence
(48") LF 1052

107 607-10.98 JSP L Ornamental Pedestrian Fence
(22") LF 424
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ITEM MoDOT SPECIAL UNIT
NO. BID ITEM PROVISION ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE Total Cost

108 607-10.99 JSP L Ornamental Pedestrian Fence
(64") LF 670

109 608-10.10 Concrete Curb Ramps SY 314
110 608-10.12 Truncated Domes SF 558
111 608-30.06 6 in. Concrete Median Strip SY 108.7
112 608-99.05 Concrete Sidewalk, 5 in. SY 40

113 609-10.52 6" Concrete Curb & Gutter
Type B LF 1084

114 609-30.10 Asphalt Curb, 6" height LF 51
115 611-30.99 JSP S MSD #5 Rock Blanket CY 14

116 613-10.14
Full Depth Pavement Saw Cut
(for Perimeter and Internal
Spacing)

LF 3299

117 614-30.20 JSP S Curb Inlet EA 3
118 614-99.02A JSP S Area Inlet EA 4
119 614-99.02B JSP S Water Quality Structure EA 7
120 614-99.02C JSP S Modify Existing Structure EA 3
121 614-99.02D JSP S Grate Inlet EA 1

122 614-99.02E Bolted Grate for Drainage
Scupper (Bridge) EA 3

123 616-10.99 JSP N Maintenance and Revisions to
Traffic Control Base Plan LS 1

124 617-30.00 JSP F Concrete Traffic Barrier, Type
C (Modified) LF 735

125 617-99.02 Concrete Parking Stop, 7 ft EA 3
126 618-10.00 Mobilization LS 1
127 620-70.01 Pavement Marking Removal LF 3716

128 622-30.10 Diamond Grinding (Concrete
Pavement) SY 108

129 624-99.05 JSP J Geogrid beneath Trail SY 161

130 623-30.00 Epoxy Polymer Concrete
Overlay SY 107

131 627-40.00 Contractor Furnished Surveying
and Staking LS 1

132 703-44.99 JSP M Precast Concrete Safety Barrier LF 479

133 720-10.00 Mechanically Stabilized Earth
Wall Systems SF 915

134 726-54.12 JSP S 12 In. Class V Reinforced
Concrete Pipe Culvert LF 2366

135 726-54.15 JSP S 15 In. Class V Reinforced
Concrete Pipe Culvert LF 93

136 726-54.24 JSP S 24 In. Class V Reinforced
Concrete Pipe Culvert LF 60

137 731-00.48 JSP S Precast Concrete Manhole 48
In. EA 5

138 732-06.12A JSP S 12 In. Reinforced Concrete
Flared End Section EA 11

139 732-06.15A JSP S 15 In. Reinforced Concrete
Flared End Section EA 1
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140 806-10.99 JSP P SWPPP Design, Installation,
Maintenance & Removal LS 1

141 903-12.99 JSP Q Removable Metal Bollard EA 16

142 999-99.99 JSP AD
Prefabricated Bridge and
Abutments - Design and
Installation

LS 1

174 620-99.02 JSP AF Permanent Raised Pavement
Markers EA 10

175 609-99.03 6” Curb at Covington Place
Estates LF 200

Subtotal Bike/Pedestrian Facilities

SIGNALS/LIGHTING/SIGNING/STRIPING

143 620-60.00B 4 In. White Acrylic Waterborne
Pavement Marking Paint LF 17591

144 620-60.01B 4 In. Yellow Acrylic Waterborne
Pavement Marking Paint LF 20161

145 620-61.22 12 In. White Acrylic Waterborne
Pavement Marking Paint LF 406

146 620-61.24 24 In. White Acrylic Waterborne
Pavement Marking Paint LF 1004

147 620-61.71A
Acrylic Copolymer Fast Dry
Pavement Marking Paint
Left/Right Arrow

EA 50

148 620-61.73
Acrylic Copolymer Fast Dry
Pavement Marking Paint
Straight Arrow

EA 3

149 620.61.74A
Acrylic Copolymer Fast Dry
Pavement Marking Paint
Combination Straight-Left/Right
Arrow

EA 6

150 620-99.02A
Acrylic Waterborne Pavement
Marking Paint, 24 in. White,
Yield Line Triangles

EA 26

151 902-05.13 Signal Head, Type 3B EA 2
152 902-05.15 Signal Head, Type 5B EA 1

153 902-08.11 Signal Head, Type 1S,
Pedestrian EA 4

154 902-27.08 Post, Signal 8 ft EA 2
155 902-27.15 Post, Signal 15 ft EA 2
156 902-32.50 Post, Type C, 50 ft Arm EA 1
157 902-49.20 Detector, Push Button EA 4
158 902-53.00 Conduit, 3 in., Trenched LF 41
159 902-73.00 Conduit, 3 in., Pushed LF 256
160 902-83.08 Cable, 16 AWG 2 Conductor LF 710
161 902-83.10 Cable, 16 AWG 5 Conductor LF 710
162 902-83.11 Cable, 16 AWG 7 Conductor LF 230
163 902-88.10 Pull Box, Preformed Class 1 EA 1
164 902-88.11 Pull Box, Preformed Class 2 EA 1
165 902-91.00 Base, Concrete CY 5.2
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166 902-99.97 Cable, Video Detection LF 150

167 902-99.98 Base Wrap (Existing Signal
Controller) EA 1

168 902-99.99 Pull Box, Adjust to Grade EA 2

169 903-12.10 Structural Steel Post (For Sign
Backing Bars) LB 22

170 903-12.50A U-Channel Post, 3 lb LF 469
171 903-50.04 TYPE SHR2L-1 SIGN SF 247
172 903-50.68 Signal Sign, Type SHR2L-1 SF 4

173 910-99.01A JSP W
Complete RRFB System - Solar
Power - For Two (2) Signal
Poles

EA 1

Subtotal Signals, Lighting, Signing, Striping

TOTAL

WRITTEN TOTAL
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JOB SPECIAL PROVISIONS

AD. PREFABRICATED BRIDGE AND ABUTMENTS – DESIGN AND INSTALLATION

Description:

The work under this section includes the design and construction of a prefabricated
bridge and abutments, including reinforcement, concrete materials, mixture design,
placement procedures, finishes, and stains and all design, labor, equipment, and
materials necessary for the installation of the prefabricated bridge and abutments as
shown on the drawings.  The design of the bridge and any permits necessary is the sole
responsibility of the contractor.

Submittals:

1. Product Data:  For each type of product indicated. Provide Manufacturer’s
product catalog sheets with specifications. Indicate type, dimensions, conditions,
junction with other materials, layout, patterns, color arrangement, finish,
installation and setting details when applicable.

2. Design:
a. The attached geotechnical report prepared by Geotechnology Inc. shall be

used in the design of the bridge and abutments.
b. The bridge shall be eighty (80) feet in length with an inside clear width of 10’.

Clear width shall be defined as inside of railing to inside of railing.
c. See plan sheets for location and elevations.
d. The bridge shall be designed to American Institute of Steel Construction Load

and Resistance Factor Design (LRFD) standards.
e. Bridge deck shall be concrete.
f. Steel truss shall have a painted black finish.
g. Railing shall be vertical picket.
h. Coordinate bridge design with retaining wall design.
i. The contractor shall submit two sets of detailed design calculations and final

plans for approval at least two weeks prior to the beginning of bridge
construction.  All calculations and drawings shall be prepared and sealed by
a professional engineer (P.E.) – experienced in bridge design and licensed as
in the State of Missouri.

Materials:

The bridge and abutments to be installed on this project are to be designed and obtained
from one of the three companies listed below, or an equivalent Manufacturer acceptable
by the Owner.

1. Keystone Pedestrian Bridge by Continental Bridge
Manufacturer Contact:

Continental Bridge
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8301 State Highway 29
North Alexandria, MN 56308
Phone: 1-320-852-7500

Local Supplier Contact:
Karen Hendrix
Contech Engineered Solutions
Email: khendrix@conteches.com
Phone: 636-234-4224

2. Bowstring Pedestrian Bridge by Wheeler Bridge Company
Manufacturer Contact:

Wheeler Lumber, LLC
9330 James Avenue South
Bloomington MN 55431
Phone: (800) 328-3986
Email: info@wheeler-con.com

3. Truss Pedestrian Bridge by Echo Bridge Company
Manufacturer Contact:

Wayne Brown
Echo Bridge Inc.
PO Box 89
Elmira, NY 14902
Phone: 1-888-327-4343

4. Bow Truss Bridge by Art Thureson, Inc.
Manufacturer Contact:

Jon Chaney
Art Thureson, Inc.
400 West Walton
Waterford, MI 48329
Phone: 1-248-623-8599
Email: jon@artthuresoninc.com

Construction Requirements:

Preparation: All work shall be in accordance with the plans and the manufacturers’
specifications.

Payment:

Payment for work specified in this section will be lump sum and will include all
appurtenances to make the units function as it has been specified. These items shall
include the whole cost and expense.
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CITY OF TOWN & COUNTRY, MISSOURI CLAYTON ROAD RESURFACING AND
FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STP-5532(609) PEDESTRIAN ENHANCEMENTS – PHASE II

ADDENDUM No. 1
10114 JOB SPECIAL PROVISIONS JSP-AF1

JOB SPECIAL PROVISIONS

AF. PERMANENT RAISED PAVEMENT MARKERS

Description:

The work under this section consists of all labor, equipment, and materials necessary for
the installation of the permanent raised pavement markers on the 6” concrete curb at
Covington Place Estates.

Materials:

1. Permanent raised pavement markers shall be two-way green lens with green
body. The product shall be selected from the following or other equal product
submitted to the City for approval

a. 3M Raised Pavement Marker RPM PSA297 Green
  Phone: 1-888-364-3577

Address: 3M Center
St. Paul, MN 55144

b. Apex Universal, Inc. Apex Model 921 Green
Phone: 562-944-8878
Address: 11033 Forest Place

Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670

c. Ennis Flint – Stimsonite Surface Mounted Markers Model 80 or Model 88
Contact: Mike Corrigan
Phone: 913-660-3455
Address: 115 Todd Court

Thomasville, NC 27282

Construction Requirements:

Preparation: All work shall be in accordance with the plans and the manufacturer’s
specifications.

Payment:

Payment for work specified in this section will be made on a per unit basis and will
include all appurtenances to make the units function as it has been specified. This item
shall include the whole cost and expense necessary to obtain and place the Permanent
Raised Pavement Markers per the manufacturers specifications as shown on the Plans.





Bid Item Description

74 201-30.00 Clearing and Grubbing 3.3 AC 0.4 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 AC 3.3 0% 0 3.3
75 201-30.99 JSP H Tree Protection 1 LS LS 1 1
76 202-20.10A Removal of Ex isting Asphalt Pavement 1944 SY 147 99 287 49 195 350 54 267 119 5 13 170 189 SY 1944 0% 0 1944
77 202-20.10B Removal of Ex isting Concrete Pavement 253 SY 49 38 12 34 28 71 21 SY 253 0% 0 253
78 202-20.10C Removal of Ex isting Brick Pavers 97 SY 32 37 28 SY 97 0% 0 97
79 202-20.10D Removal of Ex isting Culverts 471 LF 50 132 76 21 192 LF 471 0% 0 471
80 202-20.10E Removal of Ex isting Entrance Pillars 4 EA 4 EA 4 0% 0 4
81 202-20.10F Removal of Ex isting Concrete Island 68 SY 56 12 SY 68 0% 0 68
82 202-20.10G Removal of Ex isting Signal Pole, Mast Arm & Concrete Base 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
83 202-20.99A JSP I Relocate Existing Mailboxes 8 EA 1 1 3 2 1 EA 8 0% 0 8
84 202-20.99B JSP I Relocate Existing Entrance Pillars 2 EA 2 EA 2 0% 0 2
85 202-20.99C JSP I Relocate Existing Street Lights 4 EA 1 1 1 1 EA 4 0% 0 4
86 202-20.99D JSP I Relocate Existing Planter Edging Stones 18 LF 18 LF 18 0% 0 18
87 202-20.99E JSP I Relocate Existing Street Signs 10 EA 1 1 6 2 EA 10 0% 0 10
88 202-20.99F JSP I Relocate Existing Ornamental Fence, 32" High 128 LF 128 LF 128 0% 0 128
89 203-50.00 GSP Unclassified Excavation 1990 CY 163 146 134 150 52 29 294 243 112 121 60 154 160 54 87 31 CY 1990 0% 0 1990
90 203-55.00 Embankment in Place 1321 CY 270 92 75 21 26 6 2 28 36 75 21 211 86 274 2 33 CY 1258 5% 63 1321
91 203-99.01 JSP AA Re-Grade Swale at Cedar Valley 1 LS LS 1 1
92 205-10.10 JSP J Modified Subgrade 3000 SY SY 0 0% 3000 3000
93 304-05.04 Type 5 Aggregate for Base (4" Thick) 40 SY 2 4 34 SY 40 0% 0 40
94 304-99.05 Type 5 Aggregate for Base (6" Thick) 6753 SY 509 437 507 458 246 173 488 510 445 451 321 435 465 432 461 415 SY 6753 0% 0 6753
95 304-99.99 JSP AC Infiltration Trench Beneath Trail 7693 SF 850 3825 3018 SF 7693 0% 0 7693
96 401-12.11B Bituminous Pavement Mixture PG64-22, (BP-2) (Trail) 1144 Ton 102 69 97 73 39 33 85 91 71 82 51 69 74 69 73 66 Ton 1144 0% 0 1144
97 408-10.10 Prime Coat 3211 Gal 287 192 274 204 110 93 238 256 198 231 143 193 207 193 206 186 Gal 3211 0% 0 3211
98 500-00.99 Brick Pavers 400 SF 180 220 SF 400 0% 0 400
99 502-13.07 Concrete Pavement (7 in. Non-Reinforced 15 ft. Joints) 100 SY 19.0 49.0 32.0 SY 100 0% 0 100

100 504-10.00 Concrete Approach Pav ement 172 SY 50 109 13 SY 172 0% 0 172
101 600-00.97 JSP K Pet Waste Stations 2 EA 1 1 EA 2 0% 0 2
102 600-00.99 JSP K Trash Receptacles 2 EA 1 1 EA 2 0% 0 2
103 603-10.99 JSP R Irrigation Relocation 20 EA EA 0 0% 20 20
104 604-00.99 JSP O Trench Drains 96 LF 8 48 40 LF 96 0% 0 96
105 607-10.96 JSP L Ornamental Pedestrian Double Swing Gate (48", 6' wide opening) 4 EA 2 2 EA 4 0% 0 4
106 607-10.97 JSP L Ornamental Pedestrian Fence (48") 1052 LF 84 38 32 90 430 378 LF 1052 0% 0 1052
107 607-10.98 JSP L Ornamental Pedestrian Fence (22") 424 LF 98 326 LF 424 0% 0 424
108 607-10.99 JSP L Ornamental Pedestrian Fence (64") 670 LF 670 LF 670 0% 0 670
109 608-10.10 Concrete Curb Ramps 314 SY 7 22 21 15 16 17 18 29 52 32 15 35 26 9 SY 314 0% 0 314
110 608-10.12 Truncated Domes 558 SF 16 45 42 38 32 47 35 34 95 55 23 64 32 SF 558 0% 0 558
111 608-30.06 6 in. Concrete Median Strip 108.7 SY 99.6 9.1 SY 108.7 0% 0 108.7
112 608-99.05 Concrete Sidewalk, 5 in. 40 SY 2 4 34 SY 40 0% 0 40
113 609-10.52 6" Concrete Curb & Gutter Type B 1084 LF 168 245 69 73 81 404 44 LF 1084 0% 0 1084
114 609-30.10 Asphalt Curb, 6" height 51 LF 51 LF 51 0% 0 51
115 611-30.99 JSP S MSD #5 Rock Blanket 14 CY 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 CY 14 0% 0 14
116 613-10.14 Full Depth Pavement Saw Cut ( for Per imeter and Internal Spacing) 3299 LF 109 274 476 94 200 48 112 328 391 55 35 116 452 609 LF 3299 0% 0 3299
117 614-30.20 JSP S Curb Inlet 3 EA 1 2 EA 3 0% 0 3
118 614-99.02A JSP S Area Inlet 4 EA 1 2 1 EA 4 0% 0 4
119 614-99.02B JSP S Water Quality Structure 7 EA 4 3 EA 7 0% 0 7
120 614-99.02C JSP S Modify Existing Structure 3 EA 1 2 EA 3 0% 0 3
121 614-99.02D JSP S Grate Inlet 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
122 614-99.02E Bolted Grate for Drainage Scupper (Bridge) 3 EA 3 EA 3 0% 0 3
123 616-10.99 JSP N Maintenance and Revisions to Traffic Control Base Plan 1 LS LS 1 1
124 617-30.00 JSP F Concrete Traffic Barr ier, Type C (Modified) 735 LF 114 246 375 LF 735 0% 0 735
125 617-99.02 Concrete Parking Stop, 7 ft 3 EA 3 EA 3 0% 0 3
126 618-10.00 Mobilization 1 LS LS 1 1
127 620-70.01 Pavement Marking Removal 3716 LF 1543 1119 1054 LF 3716 0% 0 3716
128 622-30.10 Diamond Grinding (Concrete Pavement) 108 SY 108 SY 108 0% 0 108
129 624-99.05 JSP J Geogrid beneath Trail 161 SY 161 SY 161 0% 0 161
130 623-30.00 Epoxy Polymer Concrete Over lay 107 SY 107 SY 107 0% 0 107
131 627-40.00 Contractor Furnished Surveying and Staking 1 LS LS 1 1
132 703-44.99 JSP M Precast Concrete Safety Bar rier 479 LF 128 351 LF 479 0% 0 479
133 720-10.00 Mechanically Stabilized Earth Wall Systems 915 SF 730 185 SF 915 0% 0 915
134 726-54.12 JSP S 12 In. Class V Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culv ert 2366 LF 156 400 28 227 111 382 20 181 368 493 LF 2366 0% 0 2366
135 726-54.15 JSP S 15 In. Class V Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culv ert 93 LF 93 LF 93 0% 0 93
136 726-54.24 JSP S 24 In. Class V Reinforced Concrete Pipe Culv ert 60 LF 60 LF 60 0% 0 60
137 731-00.48 JSP S Precast Concrete Manhole 48 In. 5 EA 1 1 2 1 EA 5 0% 0 5
138 732-06.12A JSP S 12 In. Reinforced Concrete Flared End Section 11 EA 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 EA 11 0% 0 11
139 732-06.15A JSP S 15 In. Reinforced Concrete Flared End Section 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
140 806-10.99 JSP P SWPPP Design, Installation, Maintenance & Removal 1 LS LS 1 1
141 903-12.99 JSP Q Removable Metal Bollard 16 EA 1 2 2 2 2 4 2 1 EA 16 0% 0 16
142 999-99.99 JSP AD Prefabr icated Bridge and Abutments - Design and Installation 1 LS LS 1 1
174 620-99.02 JSP AF Permanent Raised Pavement Markers 10 EA 10 EA 10 0% 0 10
175 609-99.03 6" Curb at Cov ington Place Estates 200 LF 200 LF 200 0% 0 200

Signals/Lighting/Signing/Striping
143 620-60.00B 4 In. White Acrylic Waterborne Pav ement Marking Paint 17591 LF 1928 2006 2890 1953 2349 2255 2025 2185 LF 17591 0% 0 17591
144 620-60.01B 4 In. Yellow Acrylic Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint 20161 LF 2798 2934 1632 2655 2327 2097 2933 2785 LF 20161 0% 0 20161
145 620-61.22 12 In. White Acrylic Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint 406 LF 12 8 192 8 8 150 16 12 LF 406 0% 0 406
146 620-61.24 24 In. White Acrylic Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint 1004 LF 110 60 229 50 260 65 120 110 LF 1004 0% 0 1004

147 620-61.71A Acry lic Copolymer Fast Dry Pavement Marking Paint Left/R ight Ar row 50 EA 4 4 9 5 10 7 4 7 EA 50 0% 0 50

148 620-61.73 Acry lic Copolymer Fast Dry Pavement Marking Paint Straight Arrow 3 EA 2 1 EA 3 0% 0 3

149
620.61.74A

Acry lic Copolymer Fast Dry Pavement Marking Paint Combination
Straight-Left/Right Arrow

6 EA 2 3 1 EA 6 0% 0 6

150 620-99.02A
Acry lic Waterborne Pavement Marking Paint, 24 in. White, Yield Line
Triangles 26 EA 26 EA 26 0% 0 26

151 902-05.13 Signal Head, Type 3B 2 EA 2 EA 2 0% 0 2
152 902-05.15 Signal Head, Type 5B 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
153 902-08.11 Signal Head, Type 1S, Pedestrian 4 EA 2 2 EA 4 0% 0 4
154 902-27.08 Post, Signal 8 ft 2 EA 2 EA 2 0% 0 2
155 902-27.15 Post, Signal 15 ft 2 EA 2 EA 2 0% 0 2
156 902-32.50 Post, Type C, 50 ft Arm 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
157 902-49.20 Detector, Push Button 4 EA 2 2 EA 4 0% 0 4
158 902-53.00 Conduit, 3 in., Trenched 41 LF 41 LF 41 0% 0 41
159 902-73.00 Conduit, 3 in., Pushed 256 LF 119 137 LF 256 0% 0 256
160 902-83.08 Cable, 16 AWG 2 Conductor 710 LF 490 220 LF 710 0% 0 710
161 902-83.10 Cable, 16 AWG 5 Conductor 710 LF 490 220 LF 710 0% 0 710
162 902-83.11 Cable, 16 AWG 7 Conductor 230 LF 230 LF 230 0% 0 230
163 902-88.10 Pull Box, Preformed Class 1 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
164 902-88.11 Pull Box, Preformed Class 2 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
165 902-91.00 Base, Concrete 5.2 CY 1 4.2 CY 5.2 0% 0 5.2
166 902-99.97 Cable, Video Detection 150 LF 150 LF 150 0% 0 150
167 902-99.98 Base Wrap (Existing Signal Controller) 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
168 902-99.99 Pull Box, Adjust to Grade 2 EA 2 EA 2 0% 0 2
169 903-12.10 Structural Steel Post (For Sign Backing Bars) 22 LB 22 LB 22 0% 0 22
170 903-12.50A U-Channel Post, 3 lb 469 LF 168 192 24 72 13 LF 469 0% 0 469
171 903-50.04 TYPE SHR2L-1 SIGN 247 SF 92 91 9 51 4 SF 247 0% 0 247
172 903-50.68 Signal Sign, Type SHR2L-1 4 SF 2 2 SF 4 0% 0 4
173 910-99.01A JSP W Complete RRFB System - Solar Power - For Two (2) Signal Poles 1 EA 1 EA 1 0% 0 1
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